purchases it from its wholesale supplier, the city of Nicholasville.  Jessamine-South

Elkhorn’s most recent general rate adjustment was in Commission Case No. 1990-

00075.9

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s existing and

proposed water rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

6 Annual Report of Jessamine-South Elkhorn District to the Public Service Commission (2020

Annual Report) for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2020 at 57.

7  Purchased Water from 2020 Annual Report  $   842,097
Times: Total Water Loss   8.30%
Total Cost of Water Loss   $  69,894

8 2020 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

9 Case No. 1990-00075, In the Matter of Adjustment of Rates of the Commonwealth of Kentucky
of Lexington South Elkhorn Water District has Been Received. (Ky. PSC Oct. 1, 1990).

 -5- Case No. 2022-00050

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s

pro forma income statement as follows:

   Commission

  2020 Test  Pro Forma  Staff's Report

  Year  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Operating Revenues   $   2,618,209   $   (80,443)   $   2,537,766

Operating Expenses   2,175,753

(131,435)10   2,044,318

Net Operating
Income   442,456   50,992   493,448

Interest Income   2,971   -

2,971

Income Available for
Debt Service   $   445,427   $   50,992   $   496,419

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Jessamine-South Elkhorn District proposed adjustments to revenues and

expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s

Report, Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts

the findings contained in the Staff’s Report.  Regarding any further modifications, the

Commission has none.

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended the Commission accept Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s proposed

decrease of $42,112 in service revenue based on Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s

[…]

Filing System, new tariff sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and

their effective date, and stating that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

5. Jessamine-South Elkhorn District shall use the midpoint of the depreciable

lives of the NARUC Study ranges, as proposed in the application and agreed upon by

Commission Staff, to depreciate water plant assets for accounting purposes in all future

reporting periods.  No adjustment to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings

should be made to account for this change in the accounting estimate.

6. The Commission shall establish a docket to investigate Jessamine-South

Elkhorn System, and its board of commissioners for an alleged violation of KRS 278.300.

7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2022-00050

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00050  DATED

Commisison

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Retail Sales of Water 2,552,344$   (42,112)$   2,510,232$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts - 20,920 20,920

Misc Service Revenues 65,865 (52,150) 6,614

(1,136)

(5,965)

Total Operating Revenues 2,618,209 (80,443) - 2,537,766

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 220,911 8,086 228,997

Salaries and Wages - Officers 23,281 (1,155) 22,126

Employee Pensions and Benefits 47,405 (8,447) 38,958

Purchased Water 842,097 842,097

Materials and Supplies 31,458 31,458

Contractual Services 114,075 625 114,700

Rental of Building/Real Property 510 510

Transportation Expenses 10,677 (541) 9,034

(1,102)

Insurance 32,741 (2,439) 30,302

Bad Debt 3,986 3,986

Miscellaenous Expenses 270,671 43,278

(393)

(880)

7,184

(1,566)

(4,607) 313,687

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 1,597,812 38,043 - 1,635,855

Depreciation Expense 560,087 (172,139)

1,304 389,252

Taxes Other Than Income 17,854 1,357 19,211

Total Operating Expenses 2,175,753 (131,435)   - 2,044,318

Utility Operating Income(Loss) 442,456$   50,992$   -$  493,448$

SEP 22 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00050  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District.  All other rates and charges not

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority

of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates

5/8- X 3/4-Inch Meter

First 2,000 Gallons $ 29.82 Minimum Bill

Next 2,000 Gallons 0.00876 Per Gallon

Next 2,000 Gallons 0.00865 Per Gallon